## **Daniel Gold**

( - 3 Jan 1849)

**Gold.** At his residence near this city yesterday morning the 3d instant after a lingering illness, Daniel Gold, Esq., late and for many years a clerk in the Clerk's Office of the House of Representatives, leaving a wife and two small children to mourn their irreparable loss. His funeral will take place at his late residence, this day at 2 o'clock p.m. where the friends of the family are respectfully invited to attend.

**Married:** Daniel Gold of Delhi, New York an Assistant Clerk in the House of Representatives of the United States and Mary Ann Kendall, daughter of the late Postmaster General at Jackson Hill on August 11, 1840, by the Rev. Mr. Thornton.

**Will of Daniel Gold**, of Co. of Washington, D.C. (dtd. Jan. 2, 1849, probated Jan. 16, 1849 Book 6, pp. 256-257 Box 20)

Wife Mary Ann Gold, entire estate as guardian of children William Jason Gold and Sidney Kendall Gold

Exrs.: Mary Ann Gold, wife John E. Kendall, nephew

Wits.: Amos Kendall J.B. Culve R